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READ SAFETY RULES AND INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY
LEA DETENIDAMENTE LAS NORMAS DE SEGURIDAD Y LAS INSTRUCCIONES
LIRE LES CONSIGNES ET LES INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE ATTENTIVEMENT

LIMITED WARANTY

Saaniey-Boatitch, ., warrants o the onbginal netal purchaser
thad this product &= fress from delects in maledal end warkman-
ship, and agroes (o repair o replace, & Stanley-Bosich's
‘apban, any defectw product wihin 1 year from the date o
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other tean our regional repair cester o
sarvice canter. Driver blades, bumpars and o-rings are oonsid-
ernd normaly wearng parts.
THIS w;mm‘n’ IS IN LIEWY OF ALL OTHER EXPRESS
ANYT WARFANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY
OR HT}ESS FOR.EH‘HHCULAH FURPOSE IS LIMITED TO
THE DURATION OF THIS WARRANTY. STANLEV-BOSTITCH
SHALL MOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL OR CONSE-
QUENTIAL DAMAGES,

This warranity ks limitod to sakos in the United Stabes and
Canada  Some sintes do ot allow ImEations on o N
implied wisrnty lasts, o the exdusion or limitation of i
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Ta chiain warmanty ssrvice, rebum e product &1 your Sxpanss
togethar with prool of puchass to a Stanley-Bostiich Regional
o authorized wamanty repair canber. You may call == at 1-800-
SEG-BE0E for the kecation of authorized wamanty sarics can-
Lers in your amea

GARANTIA LIMITADA

Stanbey-Bostich, nc. garanta al corpradon angnal qus ass
producio astl e de cefecios do materiales y mano do obee,
Emmmmmtmom opciin de Staniey-

cuakuier productn delactusoss durare ufi (1) aio a
partir da la fecha da compra. Esta gesantia no e transberie.
La misma cubre dnicamente dafios provocades por dedectos da
maerales o mano de obra y no cubre condiciones o matfun-
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ESTA GARANTIA SE OTORGA EN LUGAR DE TODAS LAS
DEMAS GARANTIAS EXPUICITAS. CUALOIER GARANTLA
OE COMERCIABLIDAD O IMONEIDAD PARA UN PROPOSE
TO ESPECIFOCD ESTA LIMITADA A LA DURACION DE LA
PRESENTE GARANTIA. STANLEY-BOSTITCH HO SERA,
EESUFEH_?‘EP.BLE DE NINGUN DARND INCIDENTAL O CON-

Esla garaniia so limia a tas ventas en kos Estados Unidas v on
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cioneg de daios incdentalas o consiguiantes; por ko tanto, es
mtﬂammﬂmmma&gﬂmmmmm
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E TENUE RESPONSABLE DE DOMMAGES INDIRECTS.

201130 aretic s'applique uniquetmend e venbas alisdes ax

wﬂmmmwﬁnﬁ Qusigues Etats e provinees niendis-
&nl las limdations affectant ta durda d'une garantio implicite, da
mqm Pexsiuson ou la limitation dos dommagas indrects
coinverts. || est done possihe que kes limitafions ou exdussons
ci-dassus ne sapplauent pas 4 vous Cetts garanto vous
accomde das droits jundiques précis. Yous poiraz dgalement
bdindficier d'autres droits, salon votre o do résidancs.

Peur faire répansr un procuit SoEs Garantio, envoyaz-k mea
prauva F achat, e por payd, au contne rngr_'nn] di réparation
Stanlay-Bostiich ou & un centra de i, Pour cofe
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AWARNING:

When using electric tools, basic safety precautions should always
be followed to reduce the risk of fire, electrical shock and
personal injury. Read the following rules for safe operation.
READ ALL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS:

1. KNOW YOUR POWER TOOL. Read this owner's manual
carafully. Learn the applications and limitations as well as
the potential hazards peculiar to this tool.

. REPLACEMENT PARTS. When servicing, use only identical
replacement parts.

3. KEEP WORK AREA CLEAN. Cluttered areas and benches
invite accidents.

4, AVOID DANGEROUS ENVIRONMENT. Don't use the tool in
damp or wat locations or expose it to rain. Keep work area
well lighted, Do not use in presence of flammable
liquids or gasses.

5. GUARD AGAINST ELECTRIC SHOCK. Pravent body contact
with grounded surfaces ke pipes, radiators and appliances.

6. EXTENSION CORDS. Inspect extension cords periodically
and replace if damaged. Refer to operation instructions for
proper size cords.

7. KEEP CHILDREN AWAY, Do not let bystanders touch tool or
extension cord; keep them in safe distance from the
work area.

B. STORE IDLE TOOLS, When not in use, toal should be stored
in a dry, locked-up place — out of reach of children.

9. DON'T FORCE TOOL. It will do the job better and safer at
the rate for which it was designed.

10. USE RIGHT TOOL. Don't force a small tool or attachment to
do the job of a heavy-duty tool. Don't use tool for purpose
not intended.

11. WEAR FROFER APPAREL. Don't wear loose clothing or
jewelry that could become caught in moving parts. Rubber
gloves and footwear are recommended when working
outdoors. Wear protective hair covering to contain long hair.

12. USE SAFETY GLASSES or a face shield when using the tool.

13. DON'T ABUSE CORD. Never carry the tool by the cord or
yank the cord to disconnect from plug or receptacle. Keep the
cord away from heat, oil and sharp edges.

14, EHDNT OVERREACH. Keep proper footing and balance at

times.

15. MAINTAIN TOOLS WITH CARE. Keep them clean and in
good working order for best and safest performance. Inspect
toal cord periodically and if damaged, have repaired by
authorized service facility. Keep handles dry, clean, and free
from oil and grease.

16. DISCONMNECT TOOLS when not in use.

17. AVOID ACCIDENTAL FIRING. Don't carmy a plugged-in tool
with your finger on the trigger, when loading and when not
in use.

18. OUTDOOR USE EXTENSION CORDS. When tool is used
outdoors, use only extension cord marked suitable for use-
outdoors with the suffix W-A following the cord type
designation.

18. STAY ALERT. Watch what you are doing. Use common
sense. Do not operate tool when you are tired.

20. CHECK DAMAGED PARTS. Before further use of the tool,
guards or any other part of the tool that is darmaged should be
carefully checked to determine that it will operate properly and
perform its intended function. Check for alignment of moving
parts, binding of moving parts, breakage of parts, mounting,
and any other conditions that may affect its operation. A
guard or other part that is damaged should be properly
repaired or replaced by an authorized service center. Have
defective switches replaced by authorized service center. Do
not use the tool if switch does not tum it off and on.

FOR ALL GROUMDED TOOLS - GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS

21. This tool should be grounded while in use to protect the
operator from electric shock. The tool is equipped with a
3-conductor cord and 3-prong grounding type plug to fit the
proper grounding type receptacle. The green (or green and
yellow) conductor in the cord is the grounding wire. Never
cannect the green (or green and yellow) wire 1o a live
terminal. If your unit is for use on less than 150V, it has a plug
that looks like that shown in sketch (A), If it is for use on 150
to 250V, it has a plug that looks like that shown in sketch (D).
An adapter, see sketches (B) and (C), is available for

[+

connecting sketch (A) type plugs to 2-prong receptacles. The
grean-colored rigid ear, lug, or the like extending from the
adapter must be connected to permanent ground, such as a
property grounded outlet box. No adapter is available for a
plug as shown in sketch (D).

22. Use only 3-wire extension cords that have 3-prong
grounding-type plugs and 3-pole receptacies that accer® the
tool's plug. Replace or repair damaged cords,
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23. Do not touch metal parts of tool during operation. Hold onty
by plastic handle or housing.

24. Keep tacking speed at 1-2 staples per second; You may tack
up to a maximum of 6 per second for short periods of time,

25. Stapler should be used only for the purpose outlined in this
manual. It is designed for use on wooad. DO NOT USE ON
HARD SURFACES LIKE ROCK, CONCRETE, ETC.
PERSOMNAL INJURY OR DAMAGE TO TOOL COULD
RESULT.

26. When tacking thin wood, SPECIAL CAUTION MUST BE
TAKEN FOR POSSIBLE PENETRATION OF STAPLE
THROUGH THE WOOD.

This could cause possible harm to anyone or anything
behind the board or in the immediate area.

27. Always hold tool firmly.

28, Never connect ool to a DC power source.

29. Regular cleaning, inspection and maintenance is necessary.

30. During operation, the stapler may feel warm to the touch,
This is normal. However, if the stapler starts to feel hot, slow
down the tacking speed. If the unit continues to be hot,
discontinue use until the unit cools down.

31. ALWAY'S WEAR SAFETY GOGGLES OR SAFETY
GLASSES WITH SIDE SHIELDS WHEN USING POWE,
TOOLS. Also, use a face mask or dust mask if job is dusty.

32. SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS and refer to them frequently.

ELECTRICAL CONNECTION

Your Stanley Electric Stapler operates on 120 volt, 680 Hertz
altemnating current. The outlet should be rated for 15 Amps.

TRIGGER OPERATION

Trigger is located on the bottom of the handle. Each pull of
the trigger will result in one complete cycle; that is the drive
and retumn stroke are completed before it is possible to
releasa the trigger. Make sure your finger is not on the
trigger when connecting the tool to the power supply.

TO CLEAR A JAMMED STAPLER

This tool should not jam if kept clean and the correct Stanley
staples are used. If a jam should occur, unplug the tool and
unload any remaining staples. Reload with new staples.

Do not lubricate: Your stapling tacker is designed to operate
efficiently without oil or grease.

Cleaning: Use clean cloths to remove dirt. Do not use
solvents as they can damage plastic paris.

DO NOT ALTER, ATTACH SPECIAL FIXTURING OR
RE-DESIGN PARTS ON THIS TOOL.

USE OF EXTENSION CORDS

Make sure your extension cord is in good condition. When
using an extension cord, be sure to use one heavy enough 1o
carry the current your product will draw. An undersized cord
will cause a drop in line voltage resulting in loss of pov R
overheating. Table 1 shows the correct size to use de; q
on cord length and nameplate ampere rating. If in doub,, wse
the next heavier gauge. The smaller the gauge number, the
heavier the cord. When tool s used outdoors, use only
extension cords intended for use outdoors and so marked.




MAINTENANCE
MANTENIMIENTO
ENTRETIEN

ELECTRIC STAPLER
Model: CR1000E

ENGRAPADORA ELECTRICA
Modelo: CR1000E

AGRAFEUSE ELECTRIQUE
Modele: CR1000E

Cinly the parts shaown in the parts (ks ane intended o El clients pusde reparar o reemplazar solamente las
b of replaced by the customer, rlttd‘-_ﬂu;'g?nnmlamutpm
The Model Number is found on a plate attached § EI ndmerc el figura en la placa adherida
lo the malor housing. Always mantion the Model al basdor del motor, Menaonesnempreef
MNumber in all wn%enm regammg your numero del modelo en toda mrramondﬁ
Industrial Eloctric r or whean arderng relativa a su engrapadora eléctrica industrial u-
TEpaIr parts. cuando pida repuastos,
PARTS LIST LISTA DE PARTES
KEY# DESCRIPTION PART NO, REFERENCIA W  DESCRIPCION  PARTEN
1 REAR COVER DKADISH01 1 TAPA POSTERIOR DKADOSD00
2 O-RING BRADOT 0020 2 ANILLOEMN O BPADD10020
3 WASHER BRAOD40010 a ARANDELA BPADD40O010
4 DRIVER ET-0040120 4 IMPULSADOR ET-0040120
5 SPRING DHADIS0000 5 RESORTE DHADOSO000
g ©RING BMEQGOO0000 6 AMILLOEN C EBMEQGOO000
7 SETTING IRON RING DCADO40000 | 7 GUARNICION DE HIERRD  DCADO40000
8 COIL ET-0020010 B BOBIMNA ET-0020010
a EUFFER CHEO010080 a AMORTIGUADOR DHGO0010080
10 EODY DKADCOME0 10 CUERFO D ADODHED
Ll
11 TOANILLO BMS0050140
1" SCREW BMS0050141
12 TORMILLO BMS0020025
12 SCREW BMS0020025 & 17  COMJUNTO INTERRUFTOR
17-21 SWITCH SET 18 GATILLO
16 TRIGGER 19 BARRADE GUIA ET-0110070
19 GUIDE BAR ET-0110070 20 RESORTE
20  SPRING 21 PRESILLAENE
bea | ECUP 22 RANURADE GUIA ET-0280020
22 SLOT GUIDE ET-0290020 23 POSICIONADOR CADOIS0010
23 POSMONING PIECE CADIE0010 24 TORNILLO BMS0040072
24  SCREW BMS0040072 | 25 COMECTOR ET-0060010
25 CONMNECTOR ET-0080010 26 CASQUILLO DAADLA0000
25  SOCKET DAADA4OOOD 1| 27  ARANDELA BMOO0020010
27 WASHER BMDoc2oo | 28 TORNILLO BMS0040030
o5 SCREW 20 TUERCA, DAADPEO00
BMS0040030
29 HUT DAANZED000 30 EMPURADURA PLASTICA  DPADO4DO11
L CONTROLADOR CON CL  NCAQQ10013
30 PLASTIC HANDLE DPADD40011
33 TORMILLO BMS0050010
a1 IC CONTROL UNIT NCADO10013
a9 SCREW BMS00500 3 TORMILLO BEMS0040151
10
as TORMILLO BMSD0A0171
34 SCREW BMSO04015T | 35 GABLE DE ALMENTAGION NWB0020012
35 SCREW BMSO040171 | 57  EMPUJACLAVOS DCAD1230080
36  POWER CGORD NWBMI20012 | 33  TORNILLO CHBO000001
ar MAIL PUSHER DCADIZ230080 | ag PALANCA DE TOFE DCADNTA0000
38 SCREW DHBO0O0O001 40 RESORTE DEL
39 STOP LEVER DRCANT 40000 EMPLUJACLAVOS DHACOTOD10
41 RAMNURA P,
40  MAIL PUSHER SPRING  DHADOTOO10 b AT %HIDH ETL0070140
AL L ELONTTL 0 e ESTUCHE DE ALMACENAMIENTO
42 wHAEE CASE DPEOO00 70 Rusiracitnl  DPB0O0001 70

Seules les plhces Indiguées dans la liste de plices
ont £td mn@mpuurr!ﬂnrépu&en
ppar ke cllent.

Lanuwlémdﬂmdéhsemu SUT Ure pagua lxde
sur b boftier du motewr. Toujours indiquer le numéen de

modisha dans toute comespondancs st & volre
aprateiss Sectrigues industricedis ou Iorsquuwwsucrn-

mandez dis pibces do
LISTE DE PIECES ¢

LEGEHDE HO.  DESCRIPTION MO. DE PIECE

1 COUVERCLE ARRIERE  DKAGOS0001
2 JOINT TORIQUE EPADG10020
3 ROMOELLE BRADOO010
4 ENFONGELUR ET-0040120
5  RESSORT DHADOS0000
E  JOINTENC BMEDOO000
i BAGUE DE REGLAGE BN FER DGADMD000
& ROULEAU ET-0020010
2] AMORTISSEUR DEHOO10060
10 CORPS DHHALODOME0
11 VIS BEMS0050140
12 VIS BMSI20025
17 GROUFPE INTERRUFTELIR

18 DETENTE

18  BARRE GUIDE ET-0110070

20  RESSORT

21 ATTACHE EN E

GUIDE DE LA FENTE ET-0290020
PIECE DE MISE EN PLACE  CADOS0010

VIS BMS0040072
COMMECTEUR ET-D080010

DOWILLE DAADSA0000
ROMDELLE BMDO020010
VIS BMS0040030
ECROU DAADZBI000

POIGNEE EN PLASTIOUE DPADD40011
BLOC DE CONTROLE Gl NGADO10013

VIS BEMS0050010
‘ﬂS EMS0040151
BMS0040171

EGFIDCND‘PLHENTM NWBO0020012
ENFONGEUR DE CLOUS DCAD1230080

ERRUBREBUEBEYBRRER

VIS DHBOOO0001
LEVIER DYARRET DCAN140000
RESSORT DE LENFONCEUR

DE CLOUS DHAGO70010

:
:

DE LAFENTE ET-0070140

:
.
%

o Wistrd] DPB0000170

Call 1-800-556-6696
To Place An Order



JABLE1
MINIMUM GAUGE FOR CORD SETS

~ VoIS TOTAL LENGTH OF GORD IN FEET

1207 0-25 26-50 51-100 101-150

Ampere Rating ANG

More Mot More

Than Than

0-8 18 16 16 14

&-10 18 16 14 i2
10-12 15 16 14 12
12418 14 12 Mot Recommended

SPECIFIGATIONS
Fower Source: 94, 120V/50-60Hz/Single Phase
Tool Dimensions:  8-1/2" long, 2-17/32° wide, 7.5' high
gﬂtglljl‘ﬂeight 4.4 Ibs (2ka)

ing Speed: 2 staples per second secord for short duration)
Staple %apadly: 100 stapIEE; -

NOTE: Uss only Stanley CS5020 Series Staples

TSR0 ATHTY 14" CROWH ETAPLES, DIVERGENT POINT
CESE0 U6 16 CIROWH STAPLES, CHESEL POINT

USES

= Framework, woed and rattan furniture making/repair, soffit
work, cabinet making, upholstery work.

= Carpet and padding installation.

= Installation and repair of barbed wire fencing
(with wooden posts, etc.)

= Interior decorations, repairs, etc.

= Assembly of displays, frames, bulletin boards, etc,

HOW TO USE YOUR ELECTRIC STAPLER

T o
. Pu stop lever down and puli out staple magazine.
2. Load staples from side of magazine. 2

3. Close magazine.

CAUTION: Once the staples are loaded, be very careful and do not
point stapler at anyone.

+*HOW TO USE STAFLER
1. Be sure the tacking mouth is positioned flat onto the
workpiece and the both of them are forming a right
(90%) angle.
2. If workpiece is extra hard, press down on rear cover of stapler
with free hand.
3. If workpiece is very soft, hoid the stapler lightly to aveid
having the staple penetrate too deeply into workpiece,
NOTE: In the event of tacking failure on first “shot”, see Test and
Repair saction of this manual,

AVOID BLANK SHOTS, THEY COULD SHORTEN
COMPONENT LIFE OF TOOL.
WARNING: Always wear safety goggles or safety glasses with side
shields when operating your stapler. Failure to do so could result in

objects being thrown into your eyes, resulting in possible
serious injury.

WARNING: Do not allow familiarity with your stapler to make you
careless. Remember that a careless fraction of a second Is
sufficient to inflict severs injury.

*TEST AND REPAIR
1. In case of tacking fallure, first check power source and switct

CAUTION: THE STAPLER MUST BE DISCONNECTED FROM THF
ELECTRICAL POWER SUPPLY FOR THE FOLLOWING DPERA

2. Dirty andfor deformed staples can =
cause jamming. When jamming, = =
pull out staple magazine to clear
away jammed staples.

3. If there Is a loss of impact power,
remove rear cover and check
inside coil spring for bends or breakage.

4, If there is an excess of metaliic impact noise, remove rear
cover and check to see if driver is wom ouf. Replace driver

is necessary,
5. REAR COVER INSTALLATION
A. Tum the striking pin so that it will fit into guide. (Sea Fig.1,

B. Push down on striking pin so that the tip sticks out past
the tacking mouth. (See Fig.2)

C. When the striking pin is correctly positioned into the guide
hold it down temporarily with your hand.

D. Insert a screwdriver through the back cover, making sure i
holds the striking pad all the way down. Then lock the rea
caover tightly. (See Fig.3)

CAUTION: If the striking

=Sarmams pin is not correctly positioned i
gL pin is not correctly positioned in
et the guide, the pin may bend due fi

Eofanad dewn

2

E. Lock the rear cover securaly.

NOTE: If trouble persists, bring the tool to the nearest Stanley
Service Center for inspection and repair.
i e e i S e R W e S g e L SRR

| 4k ADVERTENCIA:

Al usar herramientas eléctricas, siempre deben tomarse las
precauciones basicas de sequridad para reducir los fesgos de
incendio, choque eléctrico y lesiones personales. Lea las
siguientes normas para utilizar la heramienta con seguridad.

LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIOMNES DE SEGURIDAD:

1. FAMILIARICESE CON SU HERRAMIENTA ELECTRIGA.
Lea detenidamente el manual del usuario. Conozea las
aplicaciones y limitaciones de la misma, asi como los
potenciales riesgos de esta heramienta especifica.

2. PARTES DE REEMPLAZO: Al hacerle el servicio a la
herramienta use (nicamente pares de reemplazo
auténticas. i

3. MANTENGA LIMPIA EL AREA DE TRABAJO: Las &reas de
los bancos de trabajo desordenadas son propicias para
accidentes.

4. EVITE TRABAJAR EN UN AMBIENTE PELIGROSO: Mo use
la herramienta en sitios himedos o empapados ni exponga
la misma a la lluvia. Mantenga bien fluminada el drea da
trabajo. No use la herramienta en presencia de liquidos o
gases inflamables. i

5. PROTEJASE CONTRA CHOQUES ELECTRICOS: Evite &l
contacto del cuerpo con superficies de toma de tierr= 1ales
como tuberias, radiadores y artefactos eléctricos.

6. CABLES DE EXTENSION: Inspeccione periddican 05
cables de extension y reemplacelos si estén dafados. Para
utilizar un cable del tamafio adecuado, consulte las
instrucciones de operacian. :

7. MANTENGA ALEJADOS A LOS NINOS: No permila gue

improper assembly.




